2000 JUN 29 PM 1:59

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SEVENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE (5)
SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2017

(By Senators Tomblin (Mr. President) and Caruth, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 25, 2008; in effect from passage.]

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2017

(By Senators Tomblin (Mr. President) and Caruth, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 25, 2008; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund 7007, fiscal year 2008, organization 0701, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund

7007, fiscal year 2008, organization 0701, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the total appropriation for	r the fiscal year ending
------------------------------------	--------------------------

- 2 the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to fund
- 7007, fiscal year 2008, organization 0701, be 3

4	supplemented and amended to read as follows:
5	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
6	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
7	DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
8	196a–Office of the Secretary-
9	State Debt Reduction Fund
10	(WV Code Chapter 29)
11	Fund 7007 FY 2008 Org 0701
12	Act- Other
13	ivity Funds
14	1 Unclassified -

- 1
- 15 2 402 \$ 5,800,000
- 16 The above appropriation for Unclassified - Total -
- 17 Transfer shall be transferred to the Other Post-
- 18 **Employment Benefit Contribution Accumulation Fund**
- 19 (fund 2541, org 0232).
- 20 The above funds appropriated and directed to be
- transferred to the West Virginia Health Benefit Trust 21
- 22 Fund - Other Post-Employment Benefit Contribution
- 23 Accumulation Fund (fund 2541, org 0232) shall be

24 treated by the trust as elective payments (over and 25 above the minimum annual employer payment) made by respective employers in the West Virginia Public 26 27 Employees Insurance Agency identified in the "PEIA Financial Plan" as "state fund risk pool" employers, for 28 General Revenue Fund-compensated public employees. 29 30 Such state fund risk pool employers shall be credited by 31 the trust on a pro rata basis for these amounts paid on their behalf toward the annual required contribution as 32

addressed in section six, article sixteen-d, chapter five

33

34

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and amend by adding language to an account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand eight.

of the Code of West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Mandy White
Chairman Sengte Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage
Clerk of the Senate
•
Bright m. B.
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Del Ran Somblen
Président of the Senate
Trouvernity into Schutt
Speaker House of Delegates
The within La Appended this the 29. Day of June ,2008.
the 29. Day of June, 20,08.
(L / L)
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUN 2 8 2008

Time

٠